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Appeal No.:       A-2-MAR-11-029    
 

Applicant:       Shea Freedomhowler    
 
Appellant:  Stacey Henderson 
 
Local Government: Marin County 
 
Local Decision: Approved with conditions by the Marin County Deputy 

Zoning Administrator on May 12, 2011 (County Coastal 
Development Permit Number 09-398) 

 
Location:  175 Poplar Road, Bolinas, Marin County (APN 192-081-

14) 
 
Project Description: After-the-fact recognition of a 199-square-foot greenhouse. 
 
Staff Recommendation: No Substantial Issue. 

 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Marin County approved a coastal development permit (CDP) to recognize a 199 square-foot 
greenhouse on a property zoned for residential use and small-scale agriculture, located at 175 
Poplar Road in Bolinas. The Appellant contends that the County’s decision is inconsistent with 
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the Marin County Local Coastal Program (LCP) because it allows development of a greenhouse 
without any evidence that the structure is required for agriculture. Specifically, the Appellant 
contends that: 1) the County approved the greenhouse as an accessory to an agricultural 
operation without any evidence that the building is connected to agriculture; 2) the County is 
using a “rule of convenience” to allow structures of this size to be constructed on coastal 
residential agricultural district parcels if they are considered greenhouses; 3) the condition that 
requires the Applicant to submit an Agricultural Management Plan for review and approval by 
the County does not provide for public review of that document; and 4) allowing structures of 
this nature on vacant lots in the Bolinas Gridded Mesa would have a cumulative adverse impact 
on coastal resources. 
 
After reviewing the local record, Commission staff has concluded that the approved project does 
not raise a substantial issue with respect to the project’s conformance with the Marin County 
LCP. The approved greenhouse is a principally permitted use that is small in scope and complies 
with all applicable LCP policies, including design and site setback requirements. Specifically, 
the appeal contentions are addressed as follows: 1) the design of the structure and information 
about the proposed agricultural use of the property provide factual support that the structure is a 
greenhouse and would be used to support agricultural activities on the property; 2) the approved 
project is consistent with the purpose, permitted uses, and design standards for the parcel’s 
zoning district; 3) the public was provided with an opportunity to express their concerns 
regarding the approved project at the public hearing; and 4) the footprint of the structure is small 
and the planned agricultural activities would not adversely impact coastal resources. 
 
As a result, staff recommends that the Commission determine that the appeal contentions do not 
raise a substantial LCP conformance issue, and that the Commission decline to take jurisdiction 
over the CDP for this project. The single motion necessary to implement this recommendation is 
found on page 4 below. 
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION  

Motion: 
 
I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-2-MAR-11-029 
raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has 
been filed under Section 30603. I recommend a yes vote. 

 
Staff recommends a YES vote on the foregoing motion. Passage of this motion would result in a 
finding of No Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission would not hear the application de novo 
and the local action would become final and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative 
vote by a majority of the Commissioners present.  

Resolution: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal Number A-2-MAR-11-029 does not present a 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified 
Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and recreation policies of the 
Coastal Act. 

 

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 

A.  PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
The Marin County-approved project authorizes a 199 square-foot greenhouse after-the-fact on a 
10,000 square-foot lot located at 175 Poplar Road (APN 192-081-14) in the Bolinas Gridded 
Mesa (see Exhibit 1). Construction of the greenhouse began in the summer of 2006 but was 
halted in 2007 after the County flagged the structure because it had not yet been authorized by a 
CDP. The subject parcel is zoned C-RA: B2 under the Bolinas Gridded Mesa Plan, and is 
surrounded by other properties also zoned C-RA: B2. C-RA is the zoning district for coastal 
residential agricultural, and B2 further defines this district as parcels with a minimum lot size of 
10,000 square feet. The Marin County LCP outlines polices for C-RA districts regarding the 
purpose, principal permitted uses, and design standards, and further defines design standard 
regulations (building site requirements, setbacks, height limit) for B districts which correspond to 
the lot size. Therefore, the policies that apply to the overall C-RA district and the specific 
policies that apply to the B2 district, apply in this case. The property is flat and contains non-
native ruderal vegetation. At the time of local approval, the development on the property 
included the partially constructed greenhouse, two small ponds and a tank for water storage, and 
a small tool shed. The approved project is subject to consistency with the Marin Countywide 
Plan, the LCP’s Bolinas Gridded Mesa Plan, and the Local Coastal Program, Unit I.  
 
Originally, the Applicant proposed after-the-fact authorization of the greenhouse as well as 
approval of three water tanks on the property to be used for a small-scale wheatgrass business. 
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This original project would have required a full septic system and water supply on the property. 
However, the property is not large enough to accommodate an onsite septic system and water 
well, and does not have a hookup to the Bolinas Public Utilities District for water service. As a 
result, the Applicant scaled down the project to only request authorization of the greenhouse, 
which is intended to support weekend gardening and other small-scale agricultural uses on the 
property. Thus, the County CDP approves the greenhouse only, and requires removal of the 
water tank and ponds, and relocation of the existing tool shed (so it meets setback requirements) 
or removal if it can’t meet setback requirements, and restoration of disturbed areas (see Special 
Condition #3 in Exhibit 4). Currently, the partially constructed greenhouse, water tank, and 
ponds are still on the property, but the tool shed has been removed.  
 
The County-approved greenhouse is set back 25 feet from the front (north) property line, 11 feet 
from one side (east) property line, 70 feet from the other side (west) property line, and 57 feet 
from the rear (south) property line (see Exhibit 2). The greenhouse structure has a floor area of 
199 square-feet and a height just under 15 feet. The greenhouse is built on a reinforced concrete 
footing and includes three large glass insulated windows on the south facing side, three alcoves 
extending out of the sides of the structure to be used for potting and tool storage, a corrugated 
metal roof, and walls constructed out of plywood sheathing and lexan thin-wall polycarbonate 
greenhouse sheathing (see Exhibit 3).  
 
B. MARIN COUNTY CDP APPROVAL 
On May 12, 2011, the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator approved CDP 09-398 
legalizing the construction of a 199 square-foot greenhouse on the Applicant’s property, and 
removal/relocation of other site improvements as described above. The County’s notice of final 
local action was received in the Coastal Commission’s North Central Coast District office on 
May 23, 2011 (Exhibit 4). The Coastal Commission’s ten-working day appeal period for this 
action began on May 24, 2011 and concluded at 5pm on June 7, 2011. One valid appeal of the 
County’s CDP decision was received during the appeal period (see below and see Exhibit 5).  

 

C. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal to the Coastal Commission of certain CDP 
decisions in jurisdictions with certified LCPs. The following categories of local CDP decisions 
are appealable: (a) approval of CDPs for development that is located (1) between the sea and the 
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the 
mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance, (2) on 
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, 
or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff, and (3) in a sensitive 
coastal resource area; or (b) for counties, approval of CDPs for development that is not 
designated as the principal permitted use under the LCP. In addition, any local action (approval 
or denial) on a CDP for a major public works project (including a publicly financed recreational 
facility and/or a special district development) or an energy facility is appealable to the 
Commission. This project is appealable because it is located between the between the sea and the 
first public road paralleling the sea.  
 
The grounds for appeal under Section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does 
not conform to the certified LCP or to the public access policies of the Coastal Act. Section 
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30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to conduct a de novo CDP hearing on an 
appealed project unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised 
by such allegations.1 Under Section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts a de novo hearing 
and ultimately approves a CDP for a project, the Commission must find that the propo
development is in conformity with the certified LCP. If a CDP is approved for a project that is 
located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located 
within the coastal zone, Section 30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the 
Coastal Act. This project includes components that are located between the nearest public road 
and the sea and thus this additional finding would need to be made if the Commission were to 
approve the project following a de novo hearing. 

sed 

                                                

 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are 
the Applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or their 
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding substantial 
issue must be submitted in writing. Any person may testify during the de novo CDP 
determination stage of an appeal. 
 
D. SUMMARY OF APPEAL CONTENTIONS 
The Appellant contends that the approved project is inconsistent with the Marin County Local 
Coastal Program (LCP) because it allows development of a greenhouse without any evidence 
that the structure is required for agriculture. Specifically, the Appellant contends that: 1) the 
County approved the greenhouse as an accessory to an agricultural operation without any 
evidence that the building is connected to agriculture; 2) the County is using a “rule of 
convenience” to allow structures of this size to be constructed on coastal residential agricultural 
district parcels if they are considered greenhouses; 3) the condition that requires the Applicant to 
submit an Agricultural Management Plan for review and approval by the County does not 
provide for public review of that document; and 4) allowing structures of this nature on vacant 
lots in the Bolinas Gridded Mesa would have a cumulative adverse impact on coastal resources. 
Please see Exhibit 5 for the Appellant’s contentions. 
 
E. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION 
 
Agricultural Connection 

 
1 The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or in its implementing regulations. In previous 
decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in making substantial issue 
determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and scope of 
the development as approved or denied by the local government; the significance of the coastal resources affected by 
the decision; the precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its LCP; and, 
whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide significance. Even when the 
Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain judicial review of a local 
government’s CDP decision by filing a petition for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, 
Section 1094.5. In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its discretion and 
determines that the development approved by the County does not raise a substantial issue with regard to the 
Appellant’s contentions. 
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The Appellant claims that the County approved the greenhouse as an accessory to an agricultural 
operation without any evidence that the building is connected to agriculture. The project is 
located on land intended for both residential use and small-scale agriculture, but both agricultural 
and residential uses within the Bolinas Gridded Mesa are highly constrained, due in part to the 
small size of the parcels. As described above, the property is zoned C-RA: B2. The Marin 
County LCP (Section 22.57.042I) lists accessory buildings and greenhouses as principle 
permitted uses on C-RA zoned land (see the next section below for the specific LCP language). 
There are no further specifications in the LCP regarding the types of activities that need to take 
place within a structure for it to be considered a greenhouse. As illustrated in Exhibit 3, elements 
incorporated into the project design provide evidence that the structure would be used as a 
greenhouse to support agricultural activities on the property. These elements include: 
 

 Three large windows on the bottom half of the south facing side, which would provide 
direct light for plants. 

 Two alcoves on the north and west sides of the structure which would be used for a 
potting table and tool storage. 

 Walls constructed out of lexan thin-wall polycarbonate sheathing which would allow for 
additional light penetration within the structure for plants. 

 
In addition, the County required in its conditions of approval that the Applicant submit an 
Agricultural Management Plan prior to issuance of a building permit. This condition reflects the 
fact that the approval is based on the greenhouse being used for agricultural purposes, and further 
ensures that will be the case through County sign-off of the required plan. While the Appellant is 
correct that the actual plan was not available for public review at the time of the County’s 
approval, the County maintains publicly available guidance on the required content of such 
plans, and there is little to suggest that the required plan won’t follow such established protocols.  
 
In addition, in the time since this matter was appealed, additional information about the 
agricultural use of the property was submitted by the Applicant (see Exhibit 6). This information 
further supports the County’s action and requirements that the greenhouse facilitate planned 
agricultural activities. Pursuant to the Applicant’s submittal, the greenhouse would be used to 
germinate seeds, process seeds, fruits and vegetables, and house basic agriculture equipment. 
The equipment would be used to remove invasive species from the property and develop and 
maintain a native plant display garden. The seed germination would support the development of 
moderate sized crops of seasonal flowers, fruits, and vegetables on the property. The nature of 
such agricultural uses will be further documented through the County-required Agricultural 
Management Plan. 
 
Therefore, the County’s approval of this structure as a greenhouse that would function as an 
accessory to the proposed agricultural operation is supported by the evidence in the record to be 
consistent with LCP Section 22.57.042I. This appeal contention therefore does not rise to the 
level of a substantial issue in terms of the project’s conformance with the certified LCP. 
 
Design Standards for Agricultural Accessory Structures 
The Appellant claims that the County is using a “rule of convenience” to allow the construction 
of buildings up to 15 feet high with a floor area of 199-square-feet on C-RA: B2 parcels, as long 
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as the building is considered a greenhouse. As discussed above, there is sufficient evidence from 
the project design and proposed use of the parcel to verify that the structure would be used as a 
greenhouse. Allowable uses and design standards applicable to C-RA zoned land are as follows: 

 
22.57.040I C-R-A--Coastal residential, agricultural districts. 

 
22.57.041I Purpose. The purpose of this district is to provide for residential use, 
combined with small scale agricultural activities, subject to specific development 
standards. 
 
22.57.042I Principal Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in all C-RA 
districts: 

 
1. Single-family residence; 
2. Small livestock farming; provided, that not to exceed one horse, or one cow, or one 
hog, or three sheep, or three goats, or other similar livestock may be kept for each 
twenty thousand square feet of area of the lot, to a maximum of three horses, or three 
cows, or three hogs, or six sheep, or six goats or other similar livestock maintained 
on any one lot; 
3. Crops, horticulture, nurseries and greenhouses; 
4. Accessory buildings; 
5. Home occupations; and 
6. Bed and breakfast operations as defined in Section 22.02.103I, for such operations 
which offer or provide not more than three guest rooms. 

 
22.57.044I Design Standards. Building site area and width; building setbacks, 
height and floor area ratio shall comply with the standards listed in Section 
22.57.200I, "Design standards table". 

 
As stated above, the purpose of the C-RA zoning district includes providing for small-scale 
agricultural activities, and greenhouses are listed as one of the principal permitted uses within 
this district. Since the approved structure would function as a greenhouse and would support 
small-scale agricultural activities on the property, it is consistent with the purpose and permitted 
uses within the C-RA zoning district.  
 
Design standards for development in C-RA: B2 districts are outlined in LCP Section 22.57.200I 
(see Exhibit 7). LCP Section 22.57.200I identifies minimum setbacks of 25 feet in the front, 10 
feet on the sides, and 20% of lot depth (which translates to 20 feet for this property) in the rear; 
maximum heights of 25 feet (although the typical heights for accessory structures in this area are 
closer to 15 feet); and maximum floor to area ratio (FAR) of 30% (which translates to 3,000 
square-feet for this property). The greenhouse is setback 25 feet from the north (front) property 
line, 11 feet from the side (east) property line, 70 feet from side (west) property line, and 57 feet 
from the rear (south) property line, is just under 15 feet in height, and has a floor area of 199 
square-feet (see Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3). Therefore, the structure meets the design standards for 
C-RA: B2 districts for agriculture accessory structures. As designed, the approved development 
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is consistent with the purpose, permitted uses, and design standards for the C-RA: B2 zoning 
district. 
 
This appeal contention therefore does not rise to the level of a substantial issue in terms of the 
project’s conformance with the certified LCP. 
 
Public Review of the Agricultural Management Plan  
The Appellant contends that the requirement for an Agricultural Management Plan as a condition 
of the CDP approval limits the public’s input on such Plan, including in terms of the public’s 
ability to review the Plan and appeal staff-level decisions. As described above, the evidence in 
the record is clear as to the intent for the approved greenhouse. The Applicant has further 
detailed their intent in submittals since the time of appeal (see Exhibit 6). The County’s approval 
is for a fairly small-scale agricultural accessory structure.  The issues associated with the project 
were appropriately considered at a public hearing on May 12, 2011, with proper notice provided 
by the County. Therefore, members of the public were provided with an opportunity to express 
their interests and concerns related to this coastal permit, including the agricultural activities 
taking place on the property. The Appellant participated in those proceedings.  In addition, 
because the approved project is consistent with the purpose, permitted uses, and design standards 
for the C-RA: B2 zoning district (as discussed in the previous section), the Agricultural 
Management Plan only documents that the greenhouse will be used to support the proposed 
small-scale agricultural use of the land. For all the above reasons, this contention does not rise to 
the level of a substantial issue in terms of the project’s conformance with the certified LCP. 
 
Cumulative Coastal Impacts on the Bolinas Gridded Mesa 
The Appellant contends that allowing structures of this nature on vacant lots within the Bolinas 
Gridded Mesa would have a cumulative effect on coastal resources. LCP policies regarding 
location and density of new development in Bolinas state: 

 
40. Redevelopment/rehabilitation of existing structures and new construction on 
the Bolinas Gridded Mesa shall be permitted in accordance with the adopted 
policies of the Bolinas Gridded Mesa Plan (adopted by the Board of Supervisors 
on November 27, 1984). 

 
As mentioned above, new construction on the Bolinas Gridded Mesa shall be permitted in 
accordance with the Bolinas Gridded Mesa Plan policies. The Bolinas Gridded Mesa Plan, which 
identifies the physical characteristics of the Bolinas Gridded Mesa and restricts development on 
small parcels in this area, states:  
 

The soils, the geology, the slope and slope stability, the existing land use and 
ownership patterns, and the modified drainage patterns tend to limit the planning 
opportunities more than do other factors, such as the existing vegetation and 
wildlife characteristics. Where limiting factors overlap, cumulative constraints 
act to further direct the planning process. For example, soil characteristics, when 
considered by themselves, may limit on-site sewage disposal, construction of 
buildings and roads, and agriculture. When such soil limitations are combined 
with the constraints associated with excessive slopes or the existing surface 
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drainage patterns, cumulative constraints may prohibit development of any kind 
in that area. Thus, it is often a combination of factors that constrain the planning 
options. 

 
Creation of the C-RA: B2 development zone in the Bolinas Gridded Mesa was part of a land use 
plan policy set forth in the Bolinas Gridded Mesa Plan attempting to create minimum lot sizes 
for residential units that would need on-site sewage disposal systems. The minimum lot sizes 
correspond to soil types, recognizing that some soils in the area are constrained in their ability to 
support onsite sewage disposal for residential purposes. These policies state: 
 

Policy LU-5: The minimum parcel sizes for residential development on the Mesa 
shall be restricted by location if on-site sewage disposal systems ore used. There 
shall be three areas for development corresponding to the constraints to on-site 
sewage, disposal inherent in the soils. The minimum lot size in these three areas 
shall be 10,000, 20,000 and 40,000 square feet, respectively. In the area requiring 
a minimum parcel size of 10,000 square feet, 20 to 22 new residential units are 
possible if a lot consolidation program is implemented. Similarly, in the area 
requiring a minimum parcel size of 20,000 square feet, 8 to 10 new residential 
units are possible, and in the area requiring a minimum parcel size of 40,000 
square feet, 40 to 43 new residential units are possible. Further study may reveal 
some areas within this one which are suitable for inclusion in a different zone (see 
Program LU-5.5). Assessment of a site for a zoning change must include 
consideration of the cumulative impacts of on-site sewage disposal, including 
groundwater mounding and soil nitrate accumulation.  

 
LU-5.1--Establish a residential development zone (C-R-A-B2) on the Mesa 
corresponding to the extent of the T I soils identified by Questa (1983). Require 
the minimum lot size in this zone to be 10,000 square feet (Figure 4-4). Time 
Frame: Immediately. Development potential: 20 to 22 residential units. 

 
While the subject parcel meets the minimum lot size for residential development in this zoning 
district, the County determined that this parcel would not be able to support a septic system or a 
stable water source. Thus, the parcel’s constraints in this respect already limit the amount and 
type of development that can take place on the site, which will limit subsequent impacts to 
coastal resources that can occur on the property. While cumulative impacts of development on 
vacant lots in the Bolinas Gridded Mesa should be carefully assessed, the small size, minimal 
use, and specific type of agricultural activities outlined in this project ensure that the approved 
project will avoid significant adverse impacts to coastal resources. Further, like the approved 
development, all new development will be subject to LCP provisions which will continue to 
protect against significant adverse impacts to coastal resources. Finally, the agricultural activities 
planned on the property are likely to improve overall resource values through the removal of 
invasive species and replanting with native perennial vegetation. Thus, this contention does not 
rise to the level of a substantial issue in terms of the project’s conformance with the certified 
LCP. 
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F. CONCLUSION 
When considering a project that has been appealed to it, the Commission must first determine 
whether the project raises a substantial issue of LCP conformity, such that the Commission 
should assert jurisdiction over a de novo CDP for such development. As described above, the 
Commission has been guided in its decision of whether the issues raised in a given case are 
“substantial” by the following five factors: the degree of factual and legal support for the local 
government’s decision; the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the 
local government; the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; the 
precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its LCP; and, 
whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide 
significance. In this case, these five factors, considered together, support a conclusion that this 
project does not raise a substantial issue of LCP conformance.  

First, the approved greenhouse is small in size and would be used for small-scale agricultural 
activities that would occur at the site on a monthly basis. Thus, the extent and scope of this 
project weigh in favor of a finding of no substantial issue. Secondly, the approved project is 
consistent with the purpose of the zoning district, qualifies as a principally permitted use within 
the zoning district, and complies with the LCP’s design standards for agricultural accessory 
structures. The project also would improve the habitat quality of the site by supporting the 
removal of invasive species and planting of native plants. Thus, there are no significant coastal 
resources affected by the decision, and coastal resources would actually be enhanced by this 
approval. Lastly, the decisions made here are site and LCP-specific and therefore do not raise 
issues of regional or statewide significance. Therefore, given that the evidence supports the 
County’s action and the County’s analysis did not result in the approval of a project with 
significant coastal resource impacts, the Commission finds the appeal does not raise a substantial 
issue of conformance with the LCP. 

Given these considerations, the Commission finds that when all five substantial issue factors are 
weighed together, the appeal contentions do not raise a substantial LCP conformance issue and 
thus the Commission declines to take jurisdiction over the CDP for this project. 
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Shea FreeLove 

Intercontinental Super Clown 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 

Shea Love Freedomhowler 
1047 6th Street, Arcata, CA 95521 
freelovecircus@yahoo.com 
(707)845‐5842 
 

Parcel #192‐081‐14 

Jeannine Manna 

175 Poplar, Bolinas CA 94924 

Agricultural Management Plan 

 

The use of the permitted structure would be to house basic agricultural equipment such as; 
shovels, lawnmowers, mulch, potting soil, pots and buckets.  The rest of the property would be 
maintained as a simply display garden with native plants.  The landscaping materials would be 
acquired locally at Larner Seeds and Las Baulines Nursery.  The property would require minimal 
monthly maintenance and the structure would otherwise be used for seed germination. 

There are three areas on the property that could be used for moderate sized crops of seasonal 
flowers or fruits and vegetables.  The Greenhouse design has large south facing windows that 
would be very beneficial for germinating seasonal crops.  The greenhouse would rotate 
between processing seeds, fruits and vegetables at the end of a season and germinating seeds 
for the next season. 
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